Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C mhl078-197 B. WING 04/04/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 111 TAYLOR STREET JOHNSON CENTER II RED SPRINGS, NC 28377 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual and complaint survey was completed on April 4, 2024. The complaint was unsubstantiated (intake #NC00215197). Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .1700 Residential Treatment Staff Secure for Children or Adolescents. The facility is licensed for 4 and currently has a census of 3. The survey sample consisted of audits of 3 current clients. V 108 27G .0202 (F-I) Personnel Requirements V 108 10A NCAC 27G .0202 PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS (f) Continuing education shall be documented. (g) Employee training programs shall be provided and, at a minimum, shall consist of the following: RECEIVED (1) general organizational orientation: (2) training on client rights and confidentiality as MAY 0 3 2024 delineated in 10A NCAC 27C, 27D, 27E, 27F and 10A NCAC 26B: (3) training to meet the mh/dd/sa needs of the **DHSR-MH Licensure Sect** client as specified in the treatment/habilitation plan: and (4) training in infectious diseases and bloodborne pathogens. (h) Except as permitted under 10a NCAC 27G .5602(b) of this Subchapter, at least one staff member shall be available in the facility at all times when a client is present. That staff member shall be trained in basic first aid including seizure management, currently trained to provide cardiopulmonary resuscitation and trained in the Heimlich maneuver or other first aid Division of Health Service Regulation LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE (X6) DATE

Sheela Ferguson Ki

Director

4/7/24

0WK411

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
/ IND / L/	THE CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
	mhl078-197		B. WING		C 04/04/2024		
NAME OF	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET			/, STATE, ZIP CODE	-		
JOHNS	ON CENTER II	111 TAYLO	OR STREE	T			
	RED SE			28377			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 108	Continued From page	ge 1	V 108				
	techniques such as the American Heart equivalence for relie (i) The governing be implement policies a reporting, investigati	those provided by Red Cross,	V 100				
	facility failed to ensur in Cardiopulmonary I First Aid for 2 of 6 au Finding #1	iew and interviews, the re staff were currently trained Resuscitation (CPR) and dited staff. The findings are:		as of 4/1/24 JCH stubble will be audit every 60 a to ensure that we are compliant with NCDHHS ne and regulations #1) As of 4/7/24 staff of currently trained will PR/	ules	5/15/24 4/7/24	
	-She was full time and -She had been trained Finding #2	acility for a couple of years. d worked 11:30pm -7:30pm. d in CPR/First Aid. he Qualified Professional ord revealed:		#2) As 13 4/7/24 state is currently trained in CPR/FA	×	4/7/24	
d-1							

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 111 TAYLOR STREET 121 TAYLOR STREET 111 TAYLOR STREET 111 TAYLOR STREET 112		mhl078-197 B. WING					
JOHNSON CENTER II Comparison Comparison	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDECC CITY	OTATE 7/D CODE	04/0	J4/2024
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) V 108 Continued From page 2 Interview on 44/24 Licensee/Owner stated: -Both staff #2 and the QP had trained in CPR/First AidShe thought the CPR/First Aid certifications were filedShe would ensure staff were certified and understood staff was required to be have current training in CPR/First Aid. V 132 G.S. 131E-256(G) HCPR-Notification, Allegations, & Protection G.S. §131E-256 HEALTH CARE PERSONNEL REGISTRY (g) Health care facilities shall ensure that the Department is notified of all allegations against health care personnel, including injuries of unknown source, which appear to be related to any act listed in subdivision (a)(1) of this section. (which includes: a. Neglect or abuse of a resident in a healthcare facility or a person to whom home care services as defined by G.S. 131E-201 are being provided. b. Misappropriation of the property of a resident in a palthcare facility. d. Diversion of drugs belonging to a health care facility or to a patient or client. e. Fraud against a health care facility or against a patient or client for whom the employee is providing services).		JOHNSON CENTER II 111 TAYI			г		
Interview on 4/4/24 Licensee/Owner stated: -Both staff #2 and the QP had trained in CPX/First AidShe thought the CPR/First Aid certifications were filedShe would ensure staff were certified and understood staff was required to be have current training in CPR/First Aid. V 132 G. S. 131E-256(G) HCPR-Notification, Allegations, & Protection G.S. §131E-256 HEALTH CARE PERSONNEL REGISTRY (g) Health care facilities shall ensure that the Department is notified of all allegations against health care personnel, including injuries of unknown source, which appear to be related to any act listed in subdivision (a)(1) of this section. (which includes: a. Neglect or abuse of a resident in a healthcare facility or a person to whom home care services as defined by G.S. 131E-136 or hospice services as defined by G.S. 131E-136 or hospice services as defined by G.S. 131E-201 are being provided. c. Misappropriation of the property of a healthcare facility or to a patient or client. e. Fraud against a health care facility or against a patient or client for whom the employee is providing services).	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED	O BE	COMPLETE
Facilities must have evidence that all alleged acts are investigated and must make every effort	V 132	Interview on 4/4/24 -Both staff #2 and the CPR/First AidShe thought the CF filedShe would ensure sunderstood staff was training in CPR/First. G.S. 131E-256(G) HAllegations, & Protect. G.S. §131E-256 HEAREGISTRY (g) Health care facility. Department is notified health care personneunknown source, who any act listed in subdetended by G.S. 13 as defined by G.S. 14 as defined by G.S. 14 as	Licensee/Owner stated: ne QP had trained in PR/First Aid certifications were staff were certified and required to be have current Aid. CPR-Notification, ction ALTH CARE PERSONNEL ties shall ensure that the ad of all allegations against el, including injuries of ich appear to be related to livision (a)(1) of this section. of a resident in a healthcare whom home care services 31E-136 or hospice services 31E-201 are being provided. of the property of a resident ty, as defined in subsection luding places where home ned by G.S. 131E-136 or defined by G.S. 131E-201 of the property of a s belonging to a health care or client. ealth care facility or against whom the employee is evidence that all alleged		ensure that JCH is cur with rules and negulations NO DHHS. Monton by the	lo rent	5/15/24

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C B. WING mhl078-197 04/04/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 111 TAYLOR STREET JOHNSON CENTER II RED SPRINGS, NC 28377 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 132 Continued From page 3 V 132 to protect residents from harm while the investigation is in progress. The results of all investigations must be reported to the Department within five working days of the initial notification to the Department. 4/8/24 Director will complete the required repunding upon This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure the Health Care Personnel occurrence according to Registry (HCPR) was notified of all allegations against health care personnel including injuries of MCDHAR rules and regulations unknown source and failed to ensure all alleged within 24 hours Moutor allegations were investigated. The findings are: by the Administrary Jett Review on 4/4/24 of client #1's record revealed: -14 year old male. -Admitted on 8/11/23. -Diagnoses of Conduct Disorder, Cannabis Disorder, Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder. Review on 4/4/24 of North Carolina Incident Response Improvement System (IRIS)revealed: -No level III IRIS report for client #1's allegations. Review on 4/4/24 of a facility investigation report

Division of Health Service Regulation

dated 3/25/24 revealed:

-An allegation of abuse reported by client #1

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	mhl078-197		B. WING _		0.4	C
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE	U4/	/04/2024
JOHNS	ON CENTER II	111 TAYL	OR STREE	т		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	RINGS, NC			
PREFIX TAG			PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 132	Licensee/Owner. S accused staff, witne indication or docume learned of allegation -No evidence of the the HCPR During interview on -He had lived at the -He told the Owner/A allegations against s Interview on 4/4/24 t stated: -Client #1 had not m against the staff to h -She learned of the a Licensee/Owner on I Interview on 4/10/24 -She was informed of #1 by client #1 on 3/2 department of Social -She normally compl but it slipped her min	restigator identified as tatement obtained from the ss staff and 3 clients. No entation of when facility in allegation being reported to 4/4/24 client #1 stated: facility for 8 months. Administrator about his staff #1 on 3/14/24. The Owner/Administrator entioned any allegations er. allegations from the March 25, 2024. The Owner/Director stated: f an allegation against staff 25/24 when the local Services visited the facility, eted the required reporting	V 132	Director will complete to required reporting upon occurrence according to NC rules and regulations will athorns. Montre by the Administrator of Jat.		4/8/24
V 318	130 .0102 HCPR - 2	4 Hour Reporting	V 318			
	The reporting by heal Department of all alle personnel as defined including injuries of u done within 24 hours	2 INVESTIGATING AND H CARE PERSONNEL of the care facilities to the egations against health care in G.S. 131E-256 (a)(1), nknown source, shall be of the health care facility he allegation. The results of				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					(X3) DATE SURVEY		
		DENTI TOATION NOWBER.	A. BUILDING:			COMPLETED	
		mhl078-197	B. WING _		04	C / 04/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE	04	10412024	
IOHNE	ON CENTER II		OR STREE				
JOHNS	ON CENTER II		INGS, NC				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 318	Continued From page	ne 5	V 318				
	the health care facili submitted to the Der G.S. 131E-256(g).	ty's investigation shall be partment in accordance with	V 310				
	failed to report all alle personnel within 24 h facility becoming aw findings are: Review on 4/4/24 of the personnel record review on 4/4/24 of the personnel record review and the personnel record review as a sociate Profession (RN). Review on 4/4/24 of the personnel record review on 4/4/24 of the personnel record review and the personnel record review on 4/4/24 of the personnel record record review on 4/4/24 of the personnel record reco	dew and interview, the facility egations against health care hours of the health care are of the allegation. The are of the allegation. The are of the allegation. The are of the allegation of the allegation. The are of the allegation of the allegation of the allegation of the allegation of the are of the allegation of the are of		Director will complete the tequired reporting according to the NCDHHR rules and regulations with 24 hours Monitor by the Administratof JCH.		4/8/24	

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROV

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
mhl078-197		mhl078-197	B. WING			C I/04/2024
NAME	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ЈОН	NSON CENTER II		OR STREE			
(X4) PREI TAG	EX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V3	Continued From pa	ge 6	V 318			
	the HCPR within 24 the allegation	hours of becoming aware of				
	Response Improver	f the North Carolina Incident ment System (IRIS) revealed: IRIS report submitted for client #1.				
	During interview on 4/4/24 client #1 stated: -He had lived at the facility for 8 monthsHe told the Owner/Administrator about his allegations against staff #1 on 3/14/24.					
	stated:	allegations from the				
	-She was responsible allegations to the He RegistryShe learned of clier #1 on 3/25/24It slipped her mind the #1 made against state.	egations of abuse should be ithin 24 hours of becoming				
V 5	10A NCAC 27D .010 RESTRICTIONS AN (a) The governing be	ody shall develop policy that entation of G.S. 122C-59,	V 500			

PRINTED: 04/22/2024 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	mhl078-197 B. WING		04	C / 04/2024				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	111 TAYL	ODRESS, CITY, S OR STREET RINGS, NC 28		•			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED (ENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
(i)	implement policy to (1) all instance abuse, neglect or experiences as specifie G.S. 7A, Article 44; and 2) procedures instituted in accordance of the corresponding of the corres	body shall develop and assure that: es of alleged or suspected aploitation of clients are not pepartment of Social din G.S. 108A, Article 6 or and so and safeguards are not with sound medical dication that is known to to the client is prescribed. It is prescribed in the given to the use of cons. Is esprocedures prohibited in 2(1), the governing body of welop and implement policy inversive intervention that is within the facility; and in facility, the circumstances is prohibited from restricting ody allows the use of ns or if, in a 24-hour facility, and rights specified in G.S. are allowed, the policy shall responsible for informing cess procedures for an or refuses the use of	V 500					

If continuation sheet 9 of 11

PRINTED: 04/22/2024 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C B. WING mhl078-197 04/04/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 111 TAYLOR STREET JOHNSON CENTER II **RED SPRINGS, NC 28377** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 500 | Continued From page 8 V 500 the designation of an individual, who (1)has been trained and who has demonstrated competence to use restrictive interventions, to provide written authorization for the use of restrictive interventions when the original order is renewed for up to a total of 24 hours in accordance with the time limits specified in 10A NCAC 27E .0104(e)(10)(E); the designation of an individual to be responsible for reviews of the use of restrictive interventions; and the establishment of a process for appeal for the resolution of any disagreement over the planned use of a restrictive intervention. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Director will complete the 4/8/24 Based on record reviews and interviews the required reporting upon facility failed to report to the Department of Social Services in the county where services are occurrence within a timely provided all allegations of resident abuse by health care personnel. The findings are: manner of 24 hour according Review on 4/4/24 of a facility investigation report to the rules and regulations dated 3/25/24 revealed: of NCDHHR. Montonby -An allegation of abuse reported by client #1 against staff #1. Investigator identified as the Administrator of JCH Licensee/Owner. Statement obtained from the accused staff, witness staff and 3 clients. No indication or documentation of when facility

Division of Health Service Regulation

learned of allegation.

-14 year old male. -Admitted on 8/11/23.

Review on 4/4/24 of facility records revealed no reports of allegations of abuse to the local DSS.

Review on 4/4/24 of client #1's record revealed:

PRINTED: 04/22/2024 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG:	(X3) DATE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						С	
mhl078-197		B. WING _			04/2024		
NAME	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY	/, STATE, ZIP CODE			
JOH	ISON CENTER II		.OR STREE RINGS, NC				
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	CORRECTION	T	
PRÉI TAG	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 5	00 Continued From pa	ge 9	V 500				
	-Diagnoses of Cond Disorder, Attention	luct Disorder, Cannabis Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder.					
	-He had lived at the	4/4/24 client #1 stated: facility for 8 months. Administrator about his staff #1 on 3/14/24.					
	Interview on 4/4/24 the Owner/Administrator stated: -Client #1 had not mentioned any allegations against the staff to herShe learned of the allegations from the Licensee/Owner on March 25, 2024.						
	-She was responsible allegations to the local ServicesShe initiated an inversible learned of the asservices came to the about the allegationShe did not file a for social services agental services agental telipped her mind to the she will be social services agental telipped her mind to the social services agent agent telipped her mind to the social services agent agental telipped her mind to the social services agent	allegation when Social a facility on March 25, 2024 and report with the local by about the investigation. The properties of report the allegation client of \$41\$. The patients of abuse should be thin 24 hours of becoming					
V 7	10A NCAC 27G .030 EXTERIOR REQUIR (c) Each facility and in maintained in a safe,	EMENTS	V 736				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 0WK411 If continuation sheet 10 of 11

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	10000 70	PLE CONSTRUCTION G:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		mhl078-197	B. WING _			C 04/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE JOHNSON CENTER II 111 TAYLOR STREET						J4/2024
			INGS, NC	28377		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 736	was not maintained and orderly manner. Observation of the fi approximately 3:05p - Client #2's bedroor side of the armoire; window; an approximate beside the window a bottom drawer of the 6 drawer dresser was left drawer. - Client #3's bedroom behind the bedroom softball; paper and pathroughout the floor - Client #1 had a golf bedroom door. Interview on 4/4/24 the Client #2 and client wall in client #3's bedroom wall in client #3's bedroom door.	at as evidenced by: on and interview, the facility in a safe, clean, attractive . The findings are: acility on 4/4/24 at om revealed: in had debris scattered on the there was torn curtain at the nately 3 inch hole in the wall bove the nightstand; the e nightstand had no knob; the is missing a knob on the top in had a hole in the wall door about the size of a uzzle pieces scattered If ball sized hole behind his ine Licensee/Owner stated: #3 caused the hole in the droom. She understood the to maintain a safe, clean,	V 736	DEFICIENCY) TO ensure facility is Maintained in a safe, che attractive environment, s will complete a waik the with a maintena sheet report all fundings to t Administratoridamer for repaire in a weekly basis #2) bedroom scattered a on the side of the armoir was removed, current pura of a new curtain, hole in wall repaired, purchase in Night stand and diresser #3) bedroom hole repaired the wall, scattered paper a puzzle pieces (ilems) picker and room cleaned. #1) Bedroom hole repaired	ean; taff rough and he debns e hase in und dup	6/27/24 6/27/24 6/27/24